

No. 20-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE GEORGIU,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID PORTER
Co-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 5, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A CRIMINAL FORFEITURE ORDER EN- TERED WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW IS A FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WARRANT- ING EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF	3
A. The Government’s seizure of property without lawful authority violates funda- mental principles of due process	5
B. Forfeiture orders based on joint and sev- eral liability violate the Eighth Amend- ment when the defendant received no proceeds from the crime	7
II. PERMITTING A FORFEITURE ORDER ENTERED WITHOUT LEGAL AUTHORI- TY TO STAND SERVES NO LEGITIMATE PUBLIC INTEREST	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	9
<i>Blaik v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)....	5
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Kaminski v. United States</i> , 339 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Lowery v. Estelle</i> , 696 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	6, 11
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Watroba</i> , 56 F.3d 28 (6th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	6, 10, 11
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2255	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Beth A. Colgan, <i>Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures, in 4 Reforming Criminal Justice</i> 205 (Erik Luna ed., Acad. for Justice 2017)	8
Steven L. Kessler, <i>Applying the Brakes on a Runaway Train: Forfeiture and Recent Supreme Court Developments</i> , <i>Champion</i> , Jan./Feb. 2018	3
Sharon C. Levin et al., NYU School of Law; Compliance and Enforcement, <i>Supreme Court Substantially Reduces Government’s Ability to Seek Criminal Forfeitures</i> (June 15, 2017), https://bit.ly/2rvbU9i	7, 8
